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CAPPS  
HR/Payroll User Group 

Tuesday, September 25, 2018 
9:00 a.m. – 11 a.m. 

Travis Building, Room 1-100 
 

Meeting Minutes  
 

Conference Room Attendees* 

First & Last Name Email Agency/Role Attended 

Adrienne Rogers adrienne.rogers@cpa.texas.gov 
Comptroller of Public 
Accounts (CPA) - CAPPS 
Production Support 

Yes 

Alicia Hernandez alicia.hernandez@dir.texas.gov Department of Information 
Resources (DIR) Phone 

Alison Williams alison.williams@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Communications, 
Change & Training Yes 

Amy Ramos amy.ramos@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Payroll; HR/Payroll (HR) 
User Group Voting Member Yes 

Andrea Davis andrea.davis@txcourts.gov Supreme Court of Texas Phone 

Andrea Smith andrea.smith@cpa.texas.gov CPA-CAPPS HR Production 
Supervisor Yes 

Belinda Field Belinda.Field@trs.texas.gov Teacher Retirement System 
(TRS) Phone 

Chelsa Vinklarek chelsa.vinklarek@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Area Manager, 
Statewide Fiscal Systems Yes 

Cindy Manchaca cindy.manchaca@tvc.texas.gov Texas Veterans Commission 
(TVC) Yes 

Dean David dean.david@tpwd.texas.gov Texas Parks and Wildlife 
Department (TPWD) Yes 

Deborah King Deborah.King@gov.texas.gov Office of the Governor (GOV) Phone 

Dianne P. Coy dianne.coy@tvc.texas.gov TVC Yes 

Donna Clay donna.clay@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Eduardo Plaza eduardo.plaza@tpwd.texas.gov TPWD Yes 

Isela Mata Isela.mata@tdi.texas.gov TDI Phone 

Ivan Mazoch ivan.mazoch@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS IT Technical 
Oversight Yes 

James Keyser james.keyser@tea.texas.gov Texas Education Agency (TEA) Yes 

Jenell Paul jenell.paul@hhsc.state.tx.us HHSC Phone 

Jennica Preston jennica.preston@rrc.texas.gov RRC Yes 

Joel Arevalo joel.arevalo@cud.texas.gov CUD Phone 
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Kathryn Crabtree Kathryn.Crabtree@scjc.texas.gov State Commission on Judicial 
Conduct (SCJC) Yes 

Kathryn Dolan kathryn.dolan@rrc.texas.gov Railroad Commission (RRC) Yes 

Kathy Cortez kathy.cortez@tea.texas.gov TEA Yes 

Lakshmy Haridas Lakshmy.haridas@thecb.state.tx.us THECB Yes 

LaTresa Stroud Latresa.Stroud@trs.texas.gov TRS Phone 

Laura Rhinehart lrhinehart@sos.texas.gov SOS Phone 

Leonard Higgins leonard.higgins@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Lisa Jammer lisa.jammer@dir.texas.gov DIR Phone 

Lisa Parks lisa.parks@txcourts.gov OCA Phone 

Lori Stanley lori.stanley@tahc.texas.gov TAHC Phone 

Lourdes Solis lourdes.solis@tea.texas.gov TEA Yes 

Mandi Harrison Mandi.Harrison@tmb.state.tx.us TMB Phone 

Marcus Recek marcus.recek@tjjd.texas.gov TJJD Yes 

Mary Wilson mary.wilson@tea.texas.gov TEA Yes 

Matt Martinez matt.martinez@cpa.texas.gov CPA Phone 

Matthew Richardson matthew.richardson@tlc.texas.gov TLC Yes 

Michele Cook michele.cook@tea.texas.gov TEA Yes 

Norma Cortez norma.cortezx@dps.texas.gov DPS Phone 

Rebecca Kelly rebecca.kelly@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Rhonda Hernandez rhonda.hernandez@thecb.state.tx.us THECB Yes 

Rupa Shah RSHAH-C@txdot.gov TxDOT Phone 

Rusty Charlton russell.charlton@cpa.texas.gov CPA – ERP Project Manager Yes 

Shawana Abrams shawana.abrams@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Stephanie Freng stephanie.freng@tlc.texas.gov TLC Yes 

Tammy Chaney tammy.chaney@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Production 
Queue Manager Yes 

Tammy Ross tammy.ross@cpa.texas.gov 
CPA – CAPPS 
Communications & 
Governance 

Yes 

Theresa Pratt theresa.pratt@hhsc.state.tx.us HHSC Phone 

Toni Brown toni.brown@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Valerie Luna valerie.luna@txdmv.gov DMV Phone 
 
*Note: attendee list may not reflect all conference call attendees.   
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I. Welcome (Andrea Smith) 

• Roll call for phone participants. Quorum confirmed.  
• All User Group meeting materials will be posted on FMX in the next few days. 

o To be added to the User Group distribution list, please send an email to the CAPPS 
Governance and Communications Team at CAPPS.GTT@cpa.texas.gov.  

 
II. Production Update: Financials Support Requests (SRs) 

• SR Summary and Trend Report (Andrea Smith) 
o User Group members were provided with a summary of all active SRs on the HR/Payroll 

system. 
o There were 809 active SRs and 199 were considered high. 
 The high number of SRs are due primarily to FYE activities such as commitment 

accounting updates and HR Year End updates, as well as ongoing cleanup efforts and 
requests for baseline exceptions.  

o There are currently no critical SRs. 
o For the month of August, there were 714 SRs opened and 761 closed. 

• Governance Approved Enhancements (Andrea Smith) 
o A spreadsheet of Governance Approved SRs was provided. Updates since the last meeting 

are identified with an asterisk (*) and bolded.  
 Five new SRs have been added to the list. These were approved by the CAPPS Steering 

Committee through their August 14, 2018 meeting vote. The SRs were initially 
presented to the User Group for vote at the June 26 meeting.  
 SR 7600 – placed in Assigned status. This SR is for the development of a new 

query to manage the information captured in Performance Notes.  
 SR 7972 – moved to In Work. This enhancement will modify the permissions for 

the TX_EP_AGENCY_ADMIN role to view, modify, and transfer Performance Notes 
but not include access to Development Documents.  

 SR 7974 – placed in Assigned status. This enhancement will modify the 
permissions of the TX_SS_MANAGER_EPM role to remove the ability to delete 
documents and add new content to allow managers to request the cancellation of 
documents based on five pre-defined reasons for cancelling.   

 SR 7561 – moved to In Development. The SR will make the Doc ID available as a 
searchable feature on Performance Management agency administrator pages.  

 SR 7973 – moved to In Work. This SR is for the creation of a new security role that 
will provide agencies with the ability to assign view access to key fields for users 
designated to respond to Public Information Requests.  

 SR 6904 – spreadsheet shows status as Pending Prod Migration but the SR was 
successfully migrated to Production last Thursday, September 20. 

 SR 6188 – moved to In Work.  
 SR 6538 – moved to In Development. This SR will add a new Mandatory Comments 

section into the Performance Management templates. Development of this 
functionality is moving along well.   

 SR 5005 and SR 1111 have both been moved to Assigned.  
• Required Maintenance (Andrea Smith) 

o User Group members were provided a list of Required Maintenance SRs. Updates since 
the last meeting are identified with an asterisk (*) and bolded.  

o Most of the SRs on this list are related to the Time and Labor modules.  

mailto:CAPPS.GTT@cpa.texas.gov
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 SR 408 – moved to Rework. This fix will correct CAPPS from awarding accruals to 
employees who are mid-month direct transfers.  

 SR 1455 – moved to In Work. This SR is to correct the issue of incorrect email 
notifications being sent out for time changed when time was not changed.  

 The following SRs have all been moved to Pending Prod Approval.   
 SR 1503 – This SR will correct the issue of managers who report to themselves and 

can approve their own time.  
 SR 5314 – This SR will correct the issue of Super Users who can enter/approve 

their own time.  
 SR 7144 – This SR will correct issues around the FMLA Leave Activity report and 

the inclusion of Holidays towards FMLA balances.  
 

III. Production Update: Fiscal Year End Wrap-up (Andrea Smith)  
• FY18 Fiscal Year End activities have been successfully completed. 
• At the end of this meeting, the CAPPS Production Support Team will provide an in-depth 

look at the Time and Labor modules.  
 

IV. Production Update: FMLA (Andrea Smith)  
• This discussion is a follow-up to the FMLA Project presentation done at the May 22, 2018 

User Group meeting.  
• During the May presentation, the CAPPS Support Team presented the strategy for 

addressing FMLA in CAPPS, including a list of items to be fixed with short-term and long-
term target dates for completion.  
o All short-term fixes are now in Production:  
 Implemented changes to Timesheets. 
 Renamed the FMLA field to show that it also captured military and other leave.  
 Removed the link from the Timesheet  
 Corrected FMLA Leave Activity Report issues where holidays were being incorrectly 

captured.  
 Changed FMLA Leave of Absence so it can only be done on the Timesheet now and 

is no longer available as a Job Data entry.  
• The Support Team has now started work on the long-term fixes and have put together a 

team to focus on these items.  
o As a first step, the team has reviewed all the FMLA SRs, combining requests when 

possible and closing others as appropriate. 
o Four key SRs being worked are:  
 SR 8922 – Creation of a ‘Checkbook’ display that shows an employee’s beginning 

balance, time taken per day, time credited back, and daily available balance.   
 SR 8997 – Creation of an FMLA Balances report that will display the same 

information contained in the ‘Checkbook’.  
 SR 8995 – Creation of a Frequency Exceeded report.  
 SR 7312 – Development of Timesheet edits to prevent employees from going over 

their allowable FMLA balance.   
 

V. Upcoming Vote: SRs Submitted to Governance (Andrea Smith, Rebecca Kelly) 
• There are four SRs being submitted for User Group consideration. The CAPPS Support team 

is recommending approval of all four items.  
o SR 8506 – Creation of a new query to show dually-employed employees, including active 

duty members. 
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o The other three SRs on the list are related to the Recruit module.   
 SR 5193 – Remove unnecessary icons from the list formats and the file indicator 

configuration. Note: Icons listed in this SR will remain on the candidate/job 
submission cards.  
 The question was asked if it was possible to tell if any internal candidates had 

applied for the position. For any new employees who were hired since the 
internal candidate interface was disabled in August, the answer is no – you 
cannot tell who is internal and who is not. The internal candidate icon will 
remain in some places; however, the meaning is diluted due to retiring the 
internal candidate interface.   

 SR 7176 – Update the Default History Event Categories to include all categories 
instead of the four it currently displays. This configuration change will mean that it 
will take longer to pull up the information on this page due to the increased amount 
of data being pulled.   

 SR 8447 – Update the Requisition Details Report to include Position Number.  
 

VI. Project Update: HR/Payroll FY19 Deployment (Alison Williams)  
• The kickoff for the FY19 HR/Payroll Deployment project was held on September 6, 2018.  
• The timeline is still being worked out. Once the timeline is confirmed, the CAPPS Support 

Team will begin presenting the Project Dashboard.  
 
VII. Project Update: Recruit FY18 Deployment (Alison Williams) 

• The FY18 Recruit Deployment is completed.  
o Release 1 deployed on May 21, 2018 with four agencies: SOAH, TCOLE, RRC, and TAHC.  
o Release 2 deployed on August 20, 2018 with five agencies: TDI, OIEC, TMD, TEA, and TMB. 
o Post-Production Support is wrapping up.  

• The FY19 Recruit Deployment is in early planning stages – the rollout plan and timeline are 
still being determined. 

 
VIII. Project Update: Learn FY19 Deployment (Alison Williams)  

• Currently, there are three agencies that have deployed Learn.  
• Several agencies have inquired about the Learn modules but the CAPPS Team does not yet 

have a timeline for the next deployment group.  
• A number of different options and approaches are being evaluated before the next 

deployment strategy and timeline are created.  
• The CAPPS Team will provide additional updates as the planning progresses.  

 
 

IX. Special Topic: FYE / Time and Labor Modules (Adrienne Rogers)  
• Adrienne Rogers from the CAPPS HR/Payroll Production Support Team presented an 

overview of the Time and Labor modules related to Fiscal Year End Processes.  
o Annual to Sick Leave Conversion Process 
 This process is to take any Annual Leave remaining at the end of the Fiscal Year that 

is above the threshold for rollover and convert it into Sick Leave.  
 The process is fairly simple but the CAPPS Support Team is working on new 

documentation for next year that will provide more detail on how to run the report, 
including revised checklists.  

 The recommended steps for this process are: 
 Run the Report. 
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 Go to the process monitor to make sure it’s all correct. 
 Check for exceptions 

o Leave Liability Report 
 This report is currently being worked on due to some new TRCs that need to be 

added that are needed for some of the newly deployed agencies.  
 The revisions should be completed in the next few days.  
 Once the revisions are completed, the CAPPS Support Team will rerun the reports 

for the Production agencies.  
o Sick Pool Fiscal Year End Process 
 Prior to running the Sick Leave Pool FYE Process, all awards and donations should be 

reviewed and any updates/changes should be completed.  
 The report can be run multiple times as the data entry is being cleaned up.  
 FY 18 is the roll year but the number at the bottom is the FY 19 balance after 

everything has been calculated.   
o Military Leave Rollover Process 
 Military Leave balances are based on the Federal Fiscal Year, which begins on 

October 1.  
 Up to 360 hours can be carried over.  
 The hours must be rolled forward per Federal law.  

o State of Texas Emergency Leave Reporting App 
 On September 24, the CAPPS Production Support Team extracted the Emergency 

Leave Data for agencies who have people in excess of 32 hours used during the 
Fiscal Year.  The data was uploaded to the web application tool.  
 Most agencies’ data is ready to be certified.  Designated agency users will need 

to pull the data and complete the columns for the fields that require comments.  
 Once the required entries are made, the data needs to be reloaded into the tool 

to complete the certification.   
 The team is still working on reviewing the data for a few of the larger agencies.  
 The support team will be reaching out to these agencies with an update on the 

status of their reports.  
 The deadline to certify is October 1, 2018.  
 Designated agency users should call the CAPPS Help Line with any questions or 

concerns during the process.  
 If the designated users do not already have access to the tool, they will need to 

contact their agency’s Security Coordinator.  
 For FY 19, agencies will have to complete required comments on certain categories 

but will not be able to make corrections once the data is uploaded into the web 
tool.  

 
X. Meeting Close 

• The next User Group meeting is on Tuesday, October 23, 2018 in the Travis Building, Room 
1-111. Please note this is a different room location than the one normally used for the User 
Group meetings.   

• There will be a Multi-System User Group meeting following the October meeting.  


